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DECI SI ON

JAEGER, Menber: This case is before the Public Enploynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on exceptions filed by the
Ri o Hondo Community College District (Dstrict) to a proposed
decision finding that the District violated subsections
3543.5(b) and (c) of the Educational Enploynment Rel ations Act
(EERA or Act) by unilaterally changing matters within the. scope
of representation wthout negotiating wth the R o Hondo

Faculty Association, CTA/NEA (Association).' The District

'EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540



excepts to the Adm nistrative Law Judge's (ALJ) determ nation
as to four of the five violations found.?

W affirmthe ALJ's determ nation that the District nade
unl awful unil ateral changes as to three of the four charges
before us. W reverse the ALJ's determ nation that the
District unlawmfully assigned teaching duties to Cooperative
Wor k Experience (ONE) instuctor/coordinators (OM instructors).

EACTS

1. I ncrease in Casel oad of Cooperative Wrk Experience

| nstruct or/ Coordi nators
The Cooperative Wrk Experience programattenpts to match

students with private sector enployers in the comunity and
provi des career counseling for students seeking jobs. CWE

instructors seek out and neet with enployers and, in addition,

et seq. Al references are to the Governnent Code unless
ot herwi se indicated.

Section 35435 provides in relevant part:

It shall be unlawful for a public school
enpl oyer to:

(b) Deny to enpl oyee organi zations rights
guaranteed to them by this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.

_ 2since the District did not except to the finding that it
unlawfully altered the conpensation fornmula paid to instructors
of physical sciences field studies courses, the validity of
that determ nation is not before the Board, and it is therefore

af firned.



provi de counseling to students |ooking for enploynent. There
are two CWE instructors, Vince Genn and Irene Portillo. In
addition, there is a coordinator of the program Tom Huff man.

The job description of the CWE instructor/coordinator
position states that each instructor wll:

Provi de counseling, |eadership, supervision
and job-site coordination for approximately
125 Cooperative Wrk Experience students
each senester during the academ c year.

Don L. Jenkins, the college's vice president of academ c
affairs and an assistant superintendent, testified that it was
the existing policy of the District that 125 students were the
maxi mum nunber that a CWE instructor could be required to
counsel each senester. However, because of the normal rate of
attrition, a CWE instructor did not actively counse
125 students. The District's intention, therefore, in raising
the nunber of students initially assigned to each CW\E
instructor from 125 to 140, was to bring the nunber of students
actually counseled closer to 125. He noted that at no tine,
either before or after the increase in the nunber of registered

students, did the nunber of students actually counsel ed reach

125.

M. Jenkins consistently maintained that the 125 maxi mum
wor kl oad figure referred to the nunber of students actually
counsel ed, not the nunmber of students registered in the CV\E

progranl



Tom Huf f man, who has been the director of the CWE program
since 1979 and the supervisor of denn and Portillo,
corroborated Jenkin's testinony. He stated that the increase
in the nunber of registered CWNE students did not increase or
otherwi se alter the workload of the CWE instructors. He
admtted that prior to the spring of 1979 CWE instructors
qualified for "overload pay" if the nunber of students
regi stered exceeded 125 and that after the spring of 1980
overload pay could be acquired only if the nunber of students
regi stered went over 140. He also noted, however, that a C\E
instructor would qualify for overload pay at the begi nning of
the senester, prior to the tinme that any students were actually
counsel ed.

The testinony of Jenkins and Huf fman concerning District
policy was directly contradicted by CWE instructor Vince
A enn. denn had been dean of students for 13 years prior to
becomng a CWE instructor in the fall of 1979. He testified
that the normal job responsibility of a CAE instructor was to
attenpt to contact those students registered with the program
and to give themcounseling if they desired it. Prior to and
including the fall senester of 1979, each COAE instructor was
assigned 125 students to contact. In the spring of 1980, that

nunber was increased to 140.3 denn repeatedly testified

3Even though the nunber of registered students was fixed
at either 125 or 140, that nunber was adjusted pro rata when
the CWE instructors taught classes. For exanple, in the spring



that it was part of his normal responsibilities to contact al
students on the list and that he spent "many hours" on the
phone attenpting to reach them Each senester a certain
percentage of the students whom he contacted would show up for
face-to-face counseling sessions. He analogized this systemto
the "drop" systemexisting in lecture courses, although he
noted that, unlike instructors in |ecture-type courses, he was
required to contact all students who were originally registered
with the program Thus, according to G enn, the increase in

t he nunber of students from 125 to 140 significantly increased
hi s workl oad. Mreover, denn noted that prior to the spring
of 1980 a CWE instructor qualified for overload pay for any
students assigned to himor her over 125, but that after the

change overload pay could only be earned for assignnment of nore

than 140 students. |In fact, Genn testified that in the fal

of 1979,‘he had successfully refused to "increase his workl oad"
from 125 to 140 students, arguing that such an increase
violated the District's policy as he understood it.

Apparently, the District did not disagree with G enn as,
according to the testinony of Jenkins, it got other teachers

outside the CWE departnent to handle d enn's overl oad.

of 1980, Irene Portillo was assigned only 124 students but she
taught 2 classes, thus |lowering her caseload 13.34 percent from
the 140 required. However, it should be noted that the
District's requirement that CWE instructors teach cl asses
starting in the spring semester of 1980 is the subject of

anot her portion of the Association's charge. (See di scussi on,
infra.)



Irene Portillo, the other CWE instructor, generally
corroborated Genn's testinony. Portillo had been a CW\E
instructor since .the programwas established in 1974. She
testified that in 1974 each CWE instructor was assigned 110
students; the assignnent increased to 125 students in 1975 when
it was felt that the programwas sufficiently "well on its way"
to enable CWE instructors to carry their "full load." In the
fall of 1979, Huffrman, who had just becone director of the
program inforned the CWE staff that the following spring their
casel oad would be increased from 125 to 140 students.
Thereafter, instructors would qualify for overload pay only
when nore than 140 students were initially assigned. Portillo
testified that she protested this change on numerous occasions
to Huf fman, who refused to consider it.

2. O assroom Assignnents for CWE Instructors

In the spring of 1980 Vince G enn was assigned to teach a
one-unit "Career Devel opnent” course and Irene Portillo was
assigned to teach two one-unit classes. Again, in the fall of
1980 she taught two cl asses.

Irene Portillo testified that, with one exception, prior to
the spring of 1980 only the director of the CWAE program and
teachers from other departnents taught classes while the CWE
instructors engaged primarily in their counseling and outreach

duties. She did, however, testify that in 1975 she



"voluntarily" agreed to teach a class when the District was
"short on noney."

Tom Huf fman testified that the reason the District assigned
CVE instructors to teach classes in the spring of 1980, when
they had not previously done so,* was that there was no nore
nmoney to hire teachers from outside the CWAE departnment on an
overload basis. Huffrman also testified that the |anguage in
the CWE instructor job description requiring instructors to
"perform such other duties as nmay be assigned” permtted the

District to assign them teaching duties.?®

*Huf fman noted that Portillo had taught a class "at
| east once before" the spring of 1980, but did not
contradict her testinony that she had done so

"voluntarily."

5The CWE instructor job description reads as follows:

Job Description for
Ful | -time Instructor/ Coordinator
Cooperative Wrk Experience (QW)

Provi de counseling, |eadership, supervision
and jobsite coordination for approximtely
125 Cooperative Wrk Experience students
each senester during the academ c year.

Devel op and inplenment followup studies and
met hods of evaluation of the CWE program

Provide |iaison between students, college
and enpl oyer in devel oping and nonitoring
educati onal and occupational goals based on
realistic and neasurabl e objectives.

Actively solicit and coordinate both part-
ad full-tme positions within the commerica



3. Change in Conputation of Pay/Public Services Departnent

Al ex Pantel eoni, chairperson of the public services
departnment, was the only witness who testified to this issue at
the hearing. In addition, the Association introduced into
evidence the "tub cards" (payroll records) of the instructors
in the public services departnent.

The public services departnment contains the college's
police science and fire science training prograns. Pantel eoni
has been chairperson of the departnent for seven or eight
years. Prior to that, he was coordinator of the police science

program

and industrial community related to the
occupational goals of the programis students.

Maintain liaison and interface wth
community enpl oyer representatives.

Assist the Drector of Cooperative Wrk
Experience in the general devel opnent and
execution of the programs policy and
procedures. Provide guidance and support
for part-time instructor/coordinators
through in-service training, student

assi gnnent, and procedures coordi nation.

Maintain liaison with allied prograns at
other colleges and institutions and keep
informed of all devel opnents affecting CWE
at R o Hondo Col | ege.

Cooperate with other departnments and
prograns on canpus to integrate and
facilitate CANE program

Perform such other duties as may be assigned
by the Director of Cooperative Wrk
Experi ence.



Panteleoni testified that during the 1980-81 school year
there were 11.5 full-time instructors in the public services
department. In 1979-80 there wee 12.5 instructors, axd prior
to that there had been as may as 16 full-time instructors.

It had been the past practice in the department for some
instructors to teach courses during the summe. Until the
‘anmMmg session of 1980, an instructor wo taught simma school
wes paid at the same monthly rate as he or she had received
during the regular 10-month academic year. In the spring of
1980, the District informed these employees that henceforth
they would all be paid a straight 10-month salary and that if
they taught snmma school they would be paid in some other
manna — either hourly or on a "course overload” basis.
Panteleoni testified that the reason the District mede this
change was to allow "additional flexibility within the staff.”

Pantel eoni testified that of the 12.5 full-time 1979-80
enpl oyees, about 7 or 8 worked nmore than 10 nonths at a
continuation of their regular rate of pay. Simlarly, in the
1978-79 academic year, 8 or 9 enployees worked during the
summer at a continuation of their regular rate of pay. He
further testified that some enployees preferred to work during
the summer at an hourly rate of pay because they did not want
to be "bound by a contract.”™ He did not identify to which
enpl oyees he was referring.

The enpl oyee tub cards corroborate Pentel eoni's testinony.



Cards for 12 enployees were introduced as evidence. Three of
those cards contain the records of part-tinme enpl oyees, Luis
Gunsul as, Keith Plehn, and Donald WIllianms. One of the cards
contains the records of Pentel eoni, who continues to work an
11-1/2-nmont h cal endar and who is a supervisor

O the remaining nine enployees, all had at one tine or
anot her taught summer school and all were paid their regular
salary when they did so. This practice with several enployees
extended back as far as 10 years.

The evidence further indicates that all seven full-time
employees, as well as the three part-time employees, were
shifted to a 10-month salary basis in the smma of 1980. Of
the five employees wo taught snmma school in the sanmma of
1980, all were paid either hourly or on an overload basis.

4. Chage in Class Size/Business Department

The Association alleges that the District increased the
maxi mum si ze of three classes in the business departnent. In
support of this contention, it relied primarily on the
testinmony of Ralph Bristol, professor of accounting and a
full-tinme enployee of the District since 1966.

Bristol testified that in the period from spring 1977 to
fall 1978 the maxi numcl ass size of Accounting 52 was
35 students. In Accounting 1A and 1B the nmaxi mum cl ass size
was 40 students. The follow ng senester, in the spring of

1979, Bristol testified that the District raised the nmaxi num

10



class size in each of these classes from35 to 40 in Accounting
52 and from40 to 45 in Accounting 1A and 1B. In the fall of
1980, the District raised the maxi numcl ass size once again,
from40 to 45 in Accounting 52, and from45 to 50 in Accounting
1A and 1B. Bristol testified that he spoke to the departnent
chairperson repeatedly in the spring and summer of 1979 about
the increase from35 to 40 in Accounting 52 and that she agreed
that the maxi mum size of the class should be 35. Bristol
testified that the departnent chairpersoh told himthat the
only reason she could see for increasing the maxi numcl ass size
was to have a larger enrollnent after normal attrition.

Bristol further testified that in the spring of 1979 five
desks were added to the 35 that were already placed in the
Accounting 52 classroom and that, since Accounting 52 required
speci al i zed desks with calculators attached, the "inplication"
was that the class size was henceforth to be 40 students.

He testified that, because his accounting classes were very
popul ar and always filled to capacity, an increase in the
nunber of desks increased class size.

In the spring of 1980, when the class size of Accounting 52
was raised to 45, Bristol was told that Ken Nolton, the dean of

occupational education, was responsible for the increase.
Then, in the fall of 1980, the class size in Accounting 52

was decreased to 40 students. At that time, Bristol talked to

11



t he chairperson of the business departnment, who told himthat
there was a "master list" in the central office which indicated
that the maxi mumclass size was 40, thus inplying that the
increase to 45 the previous spring had been a m st ake.

In support of Bristol's testinony, the Association
introduced registration docunents for the relevant accounting
courses for the fall senmester of 1979 and the spring senester
of 1980. These docunents are cards for each course which show
the nunber of students permtted to sign up. Each card shows a
maxi mum cl ass size. Thus "ticket nunber 292," which reflects
the registration of one of the several Accounting 52 courses
offered in the fall of 1979, shows that 50 students were
permtted to sign up. However, all students over the nunber 35
were considered to be on the waiting list and could not be
enrolled until one of the first 35 students who signed up
dropped out of the class. These tickets corroborate Bristol's

testinmony that class size was increased in the spring of 1980.

Assi stant Superintendent Don Jenkins disputed Bristol's
testinony. Wile he conceded that the registration materials
introduced by the Association indicated a change in the maxi num
class size of the three accounting courses, he stated that
t hose docunents did not reflect the District's "official”
policy on class size. Rather, that policy was enbodied in the
"master course data" sheets. On cross-exam nation, Jenkins

conceded that the class size indicated on the registration

12



tickets which Bristol relied on did reflect a "limt" on class
size. Jenkins was unable to explain why the class size
[imtations set forth in those materials conflicted with those
set forth in the master course data list. He insisted,
however, that those materials did not reflect the officia
District policy concerning class size.

The naster course data sheets indicate that the maxi mum

class size of the three accounting classes was as foll ows:

Fall 1978 Accounting 52 40 students
Accounting 1A - 45 students
Accounting 1B - 45 students

Spring 1980 Accounting 52 - 40 students
Accounting 1A - 45 students
Accounting 1B - 45 students

Fal | 1980 Accounting 52 - 40 students
Accounting 1A - 45 students
Accounting 1B - 45 students

Thus, according to the master course data sheets, the
maxi mum cl ass size remained stable throughout the period in
di sput e.

In addition, Phyllis Pearce, chairperson of the business
departnent, testified that the maxi mumcl ass size of Accounting
52 in the spring of 1980 was 40. She could not, however,
account for the reason that the 45-person limt appeared on the

registration tickets.

13



DI SCUSSI ON

1. Increase In Casel oad of Cooperative Wrk Experience
| nstructors

The ALJ found that the increase in the Cooperative Wrk
Experience instructor caseload from 125 to 140 in the spring of
1980 constituted an unlawful unilateral change of existing

policy. Pajaro Valley Unified School District (5/22/78) PERB

Decision No. 51. The District argues that it made no
uni l ateral change of existing policy and, therefore, did not
vi ol ate subsection 3543.5(c).

The District does not deny that in the spring of 1980 it
uni laterally increased the nunber of students assigned to CWE
instructors from 125 to 140. However, the District argues that
the job description of CAE instructors required them to counsel
125 students and that, by raising the nunber of students
initially assigned to each instructor, it was only attenpting
to bring the nunber of students actually counseled closer to
125. The Association argues that the assignnent of 125
students at the beginning of each senester constituted the
total caseload for COAE instructors and that the increase in
caseload was a nodification of a |ong-established past
practice. The job description, according to the Associ ati on,
nerely reiterates what had been the existing practice in the

District.

14



The CWE instructor job description states that each
instructor is to "provide counseling, |eadership, supervision
and job-site coordination for approximtely 125 Cooperative
Wrk Extension students each senester. ..." On its face, the
job description is susceptible to either the District's or the
Associ ation's interpretation. However, the record denonstrates
that actual practice in the District was consistent wth the
Associ ation's interpretation.

Thus, CWE instructors Vince Aenn and Irene Portillo
testified that the consistent practice in the District since
1975 had been to assign each instructor 125 students to contact
at the beginning of the senester, of which a certain portion
woul d seek counseling services. The nunber of students who

actually received counseling varied from senester to senester,

but was always less than 125. Since each instructor was
required to make initial contact wth every student on the
list, denn and Portillo testified that the increase in

casel oad from 125 to 140 had a substantial inpact upon the
amount of work they were required to perform Moreover, the
evidence indicates that CAE instructors qualified for overl oad
pay at the beginning of each semester when they were assigned
nore than 125 students, thus undercutting the District's

contention that the CAE instructor "casel oad" neant the nunber

of students actually counseled, not those initially assigned.

15



O her than the job description itself, the District offered
no evidence to rebut the Association's contention that the
assignnent of 125 students constituted the total CWE casel oad.
Accordingly, we find that the increase from 125 to 140 students
in the spring of 1980 constituted an unlawful unil ateral change
of existing policy in violation of subsection 3543.5(c) and,

concurrently, subsection 3543.5(hb). Pajaro Valley Unified

School District, supra; Gant Joint Union H gh School District

(2/ 26/ 82) PERB Decision No. 196; San Francisco Comunity

College District (10/12/79) PERB Decision No. 105.

2. O assroom Assignnments for CNE Instructors

The ALJ found that there had been a "regular and consi stent
past practice" in the District of not assigning CAE instructors
cl assroom teaching responsibilities. By assigning them such
duties in the spring of 1980, the District departed fromthis
est abl i shed practice, thereby violating subsection 3543.5(c) of

the Act.

The District does not deny that it had not previously
assigned CWE instructors classroom teaching responsibilities,
but argues that the teaching of "career devel opnment” courses
fell within the scope of their existing job duties and,
therefore, did not constitute an unlawful change of policy. In

support of its position, it points to |anguage at the end of

the CWE instructor job description requiring instructors to
"perform such other duties as nmay be assigned" as well as the

explicit use of the term "instructor” in the job title.

16



An unl awful wunilateral change will be found where the
charging party proves, by a preponderance of the evidence, that
an enployer unilaterally altered an established policy. G ant

Joi nt Union H gh School District, supra, see also NLRB v. Katz

(1962) 369 U.S. 736 [50 LRRM 2177]. The nature of existing
policy is a question of fact to be determ ned from an
exam nation of the record as a whole. It may be enbodied in

the terns of a collective agreenent (Grant, supra). In the

absence of such a contract provision, existing policy may be

ascertai ned by exam ning past practice (Pajaro Valley, supra)

or such other evidence as the job description before us in this
case.

In reviewing the record, we are unable to sustain the ALJ's
finding that the assignnent of teaching duties to CWE
instructors was, on the facts of this case, an unl awf ul
departure fromexisting policy. Although it is unrefuted that
CVE instructors had not previously been given teaching
assignnents, we find that the assignnent of CWE instructors to
teach courses in "career devel opnment” was reasonably
conprehended within the scope of their existing job duties.

The CWE instructor job description is, on its face, silent
as to possible teaching assignnments, despite the fact that it
specifies a nunber of other duties. Wile we do not accept the
District's argunent that catchall |anguage in a job description
or job title are thenselves sufficient to overcone evidence of

a contrary past practice, we find that, when the job

17



description is viewed in light of the nature of the CWE program
and the type of courses CWE instructors were assigned to teach,
the District's conduct was perm ssible.

The record establishes that CWE instructors had
traditionally been assigned a wde variety of duties and a great
deal of control over the day-to-day operation of the CWE
program CWE instructors not only provided individualized
counseling services to students but were required to seek out
and neet with potential enployers in the community, attenpt to
mat ch up those enployers with students seeking enpl oynent,
coordinate the CWNE programw th other college services, and
performa nunber of admnistrative duties. 1In addition, they
were also required to supervise part-tine instructors. Thus,
it is clear that CAE instructors were nore than sinply job
"counsel ors" but, as their job title indicates, "coordinators"
of the college's enploynent services program Moreover, the
evi dence indicates that the courses in "Career Devel opnent”
which Genn and Portillo were assigned to teach had |ong been a
regular part of the CNE program Their subject matter was
intimately related to the CAE programi s enploynment counseling
and community outreach functions. Portillo conceded that she
and denn were the nost qualified persons to teach career

devel opment courses, since the subject matter of the courses

was closely related to their other duties and was well wthin

their area of expertise. Therefore, it may be fairly

18



ascertained fromthe record that the assignment of teaching

duties to CVE instructors was closely enough related to their
existing duties as not to be an unlawful policy change.

3. Change in Conputation of Pay/Public Services Departnent

The ALJ found that there was an established past practice
in the District of conpensating public services departnent
instructors for teaching sumrer school by continuing to pay
themtheir regular salary rather than paying them a separate
sumer school rate. The District does not deny that
i nstructors who taught summer school in the sumer of 1980 were
not paid in the same manner as in prior years, but argues that
public services departnent instructors had worked various

| engths of time in previous years and that the District was,

therefore, privileged to change their "cal endar.”

The District mscharacterizes the nature of the
Associ ation's charge. Rather than alleging that it altered
enpl oyee cal endar or work assignnments, the Association alleged
that the District altered the nethod of conpensating public
services departnent instructors for teaching sumrer school
cour ses.

The docunentary evidence clearly supports the hearing
officer's finding that, in prior years, full-tine enployees who
taught summer school were paid by continuing their full-tine
salary during the summer. Such was the consistent practice

dating back 10 years for sonme enployees. |In the sumer of 1980

19



this practice was altered and all enployees were paid on a
10-nmonth basis, with hourly or overload paynent for sunmer
school courses taught.

Since the District failed to rebut this evidence, the ALJ's
finding of a violation of subsections 3543.5(c) and (b) is

affirmed. Pajaro Valley Unified School District, supra;, Gant

Joi nt Union H gh School District, supra; San Francisco, supra.

4. Change In O ass Size/Busi ness Depart nent

The ALJ found that the maxi mumclass size of specified
courses in the business departnent was unlawfully increased by
the District. Although he acknow edged that the "naster course
data sheets" introduced by the District showed no change in
class size, he found that those docunents were inconsistent
with the actual experience of classroominstructors and the

District's class enroll nment procedure.

The District raises two argunents in its exceptions:
first, that, irrespective of other evidence, the master course
data sheets reflect the "official" D strict policy on class
size; and second, that there was no evidence that class size
ever actually increased. W find that the evidence establishes
that the District unilaterally changed its established policy
with respect to class size of specified courses in the business
depart nent.

Ral ph Bristol, professor of accounting, testified that in

20



the spring of 1980 the District raised the maxi num nunber of
students in Accounting 52, 1A and 1B courses. Although he saw
no official District nenoranda reflecting this change, he was
aware of the change by observation of the nunber of students in
his cl asses. Thus, for exanple, in his Accounting 52 cl asses,
five additional specialized desks were added in the spring of
1980 whi ch, because of their size, caused increased crowding in
the classroom \Wen he conplained to the chairperson of the
busi ness departnent about the change, it was acknow edged t hat

cl ass size had been increased and he was told that it had been
done to keep class size higher after students "dropped."”
However, Bristol testified that his classes had, for several
years, been filled to maxi numcapacity, so that this change
actually increased class size beyond the prior maximum|limt in

the three courses.

Bristol's testinony was corroborated by course registration
docunments introduced by the Association. These docunents
reflect the actual nunmber of students who enrolled in the three
accounting courses in the fall of 1979 and the spring of 1980
and show that the maxi mum nunber of students permtted to
enroll increased in each cl ass.

The District was unable to account for the discrepancy
between the naster course data sheets on the one hand, and its
own registration materials and Bristol's testinony on the

ot her. The ALJ resolved this conflict in favor of the
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Associ ation, finding that that evidence, which reflected the
actual daily practice followed in the District rather than its
theoretical "official" policy, was the standard by which past
practice would be ascertained. W agree. \Wether or not the
master course data sheets reflected "official” District policy
is irrelevant, so long as the established policy with regard to
cl ass size was, in actual practice, unilaterally altered by the
District. Since we find that the evidence establishes an
alteration of existing policy, the finding of a violation of

subsections 3543.5(c) and (b) is affirned. Pajaro Valley

Unified School Dstrict, supra; Gant Joint Union H gh Schoo

District, supra; San Francisco, supra.

ORDER
Upon the foregoing findings of fact and concl usions of |aw
and the entire record in this case and pursuant to vaérnnent
Code subsection 3541.5(c), it is hereby ORDERED that the R o
Hondo Community College District, its governing board and its
representatives shall
A CEASE AND DESI ST FROM
1. Failing and refusing to neet and negotiate in good
faith with the exclusive representative by taking unil ateral
action on matters within the scope of representation, as
defined in section 3543.2, and specifically wth respect to:
(a) I ncreasing the nunber of registered students
for Cooperative Wrk Experience instructor/coordinators from

125 to 140.
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(b) Altering contract terms for instructors in the
public services department.

(c) Increasing maximum class size of specified
courses in the business department.

(d) Altering the formula for conpensating physical
sciences field studies instructors.

2. Denying the Rio Hondo Faculty Association its right

to represent unit nmenbers by failing and refusing to meet and

negotiate about matters within the scope of representation
cerebrundE Rl BRSHEY NP 402 BT 2 BB 5 v

1. Rescind the requirement that Cooperative Work
Experience instructor/coordinators maintain a caseload in
excess of 125 registered students. Pay to Vince G enn and
Irene Portillo overload conpensation for all registered
students in excess of 125 fromthe spring semester 1980 to the
present. If an instructor has had a classroom assignment in
addition to his/her caseload, he/she shall qualify for overload
pay with a proportionally reduced casel oad, consistent wth
existing policy. Such payment shall include 7 percent per
ahnum I nterest.

2. Rescind the requirement that public services
department instructors' salaries be on a 10-nonth contract with

payment for the summer classes to be made on the summrer schoo

scale. Pay all public services department instructors
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conpensation for sumrer school enployment from 1980 to the
present on the basis of such instructors having had a regul ar
year contract for all courses taught rather than a separate
sumer school conpensation rate for summer school courses.
Such paynent shall include 7 percent per annum interest.

3. Rescind the policy which increased the maximum
nunber of students permtted to register during the
registration period in the Introduction to Accounting and
Principles of Accounting A & B courses. The maxi mum shall be
returned to the |level maintained prior to spring 1979. Pay to
all District instructors of Introduction to Accounting and
Principles of Accounting A & B courses, fromthe spring
senester 1979 to the present, overload pay for all students
registered in excess of the maxi mumclass size prior to such
spring senester 1979. Such paynent shall include 7 percent per
annum i nt erest.

4. Rescind the policy which altered the formula for
conpensati ng physical sciences field studies instructors, and
pay to affected enployees the difference between the forner
rate of pay and the existing rate of pay for any |osses due to
the District's unlawful conduct. Such paynent shall include
7 percent per annum interest.

Wthin five (5 workdays after the date of service of

this final decision in this matter, post at all work |ocations

where notices to enployees customarily are posted, copies of the
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Notice attached as an Appendix hereto signed by an authorized
agent of the enployer. Such posting shall be nmaintained for a
period of thirty (30) consecutive workdays. Reasonable steps
shall be taken to ensure that the copies are not altered,
reduced in size, defaced or covered with any other material.

Wthin twenty (20) consecutive workdays fromthe
service of this decision, notify the Los Angel es regional
director of the Public Enploynment Relations Board in witing of
the steps the enployer has taken to conply with the terns of
this Order. Continue to report in witing to the regional
director periodically thereafter as directed. Al reports to
the regional director shall be served concurrently on the

charging party herein.

C. Al other charges are hereby DI SM SSED

Menber Morgenstern joined in this Decision

Menber Jensen's concurrence and dissent begins on page 26.
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Menber JENSEN concurring and di ssenti ng:

| concur with the najority opinion, except as to the
finding that the enployer's action to increase the casel oad of
cooperative work experience instructors constituted an unl awf ul
uni l ateral change of existing policy in violation of subsection
3543.5(c) and, concurrently, subsection 3543;5(b). | woul d
dismss this charge, even though there was a change in the past
practice. The job description clearly states "provides
counsel i ng, |eadership, supervision and job site coordi nation
for approxi mately 125 Cooperative Wrk Experience students .
The change in past practice (i.e., the registration of 140
rather than 125 students) did not, acéording to the facts, cause
the QN instructor/coordinator to exceed the 125-student figure as
specified, in that the actual nunber of students who received the
specified'services appears to have remained within the limts of
the job description. It may be true that there was a unil ateral
change in the nmethod utilized for the qualification of overload

pay, but | fail to see a charge as to that possible violation.
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APPENDI X

NOTI CE TO EMPLOYEES
POSTED BY ORDER OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD
An Agency of the State of California

After a hearing in Unfair Practice Case No. LA-CE-1157 Rio
Hondo Faculty Association, CTA/NEA v. Rio Hondo Community
ColTege District, 1t has been found that thé R0 HONdO
Community College District violated the Educational Enployment
Rel ations Act. As a result of this conduct, we have been
ordered to post this Notice, and we will:

A. CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

1. Failing to negotiate in good faith with the
Associ ation by:

~ (a) Increasing the nunber of registered students
for Cooperative Work Experience instructor/coordinators from
125 to 140.

_ ~ (b) Altering the contract terms of instructors
in the public services department.

_ _ (c) Increasing the maximumclass size of courses
in the business departnment.

_ ~(d) Altering the formula for conpensating
physi cal sciences field studies instructors.

_ _ 2. Denying the Rio Hondo FacuItY.Association,CTA/NEA
its right to represent unit members by failing to negotiate in
good faith with the Association

B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG ACTI ONS:
1. Rescind the requirement that Cooperative Work

Experience instructor/coordinators maintain a caseload in
excess of 125 registered students.

2. Pay to Vince Genn and Irene Portillo overload
compensation for all registered students in excess of 125 from
the spring semester 1980 to the present. If an instructor had

a classroom assignment in addition to his/her caseload, hel/she
shall qualify for overload pay with a proportionally reduced
casel oad, consistent with existing policy. Such payment shall
include 7 percent per annum interest.



3. Rescind the requirenent that public services
departnent instructors' salaries be on a 10-nonth contract wth
paynent for the sumer classes to be nmade on the summer school
scal e.

4. Pay to all public service departnent instructors
conpensation for summer school enploynent from 1980 to the
present on the basis of such instructors having had a regul ar
year contract for all courses taught rather than a separate
sunmmer school conpensation rate for summer school courses.
Such paynent shall include 7 percent per annum interest.

5. Rescind the policy which raised the maxi num
nunber of students permtted to register during the
registration period in the Introduction to Accounting and
Principles of Accounting A & B courses. The nmaxi mum shall be
returned to the level nmaintained prior to spring 1979.

6. Pay to all District instructors of Introduction
to Accounting and Principles of Accounting A & B courses, from
the spring senester 1979 to the present, overload pay for al
students registered in excess of the maximumcl ass size prior
to spring senester 1979. Such paynent shall include 7 percent
per annum i nterest.

7. Rescind the policy which altered the formula for
conpensati ng physical sciences field studies instructors.

8. Pay to all affected physical sciences field
studies instructors the difference between the fornmer rate of
pay and the existing rate of pay. Such paynent shall include
7 percent per annum interest.

Dat ed: RI O HONDO COVWUNI TY COLLEGE DI STRI CT

By

Aut hori zed Agent

THS IS AN OFFI CI AL NOTICE. I T MUST REMAIN POSTED FOR AT LEAST
THI RTY (30) CONSECUTI VE WORKDAYS FROM THE DATE OF POSTI NG AND
MUST NOT BE REDUCED I N SI ZE, DEFACED, ALTERED OR COVERED BY ANY
MATERI AL.



